

---

No. 25-CV-1994

Team 24

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARCH TERM 2025

---

THE CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

— *versus* —

LAURA MARSHALL,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... I

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I.    FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 1

    II.   NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I.    THE CAMPUS ANTI-DOXXING STATUTE (CADS) DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH  
    CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT. .... 6

    A.    Petitioner’s Speech is a True Threat and is a Matter of Private Concern, therefore is  
    Unprotected by the First Amendment. .... 6

        i.  *Petitioner’s speech constitutes a true threat as a form of inciting lawless conduct,  
        therefore unprotected by the First Amendment.* ..... 7

        ii. *Ms. Marshall is not a public figure and her place of employment is a matter of  
        private concern.* ..... 8

        iii. *Petitioner’s speech is a matter of private concern, as it discloses Ms. Marshall’s  
        place of employment.* ..... 9

    B.    CADS is Content-Neutral and Passes Intermediate Scrutiny. ....11

        i.  *CADS is content-neutral.* ..... 11

        ii. *CADS passes intermediate scrutiny.* ..... 12

        iii. *CADS survives even if the Court applies strict scrutiny.* ..... 14

II.	THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE CAMPUS ANTI-DOXXING STATUTE (CADS) DOES NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S FREE EXERCISE RIGHTS.....	15
A.	The Statute is Neutral and Generally Applicable, Therefore Rational Basis Review Applies. ....	16
	<i>i. CADS is facially neutral because it does not target religion in its text, purpose, or operation.</i> .....	17
	<i>ii. CADS is generally applicable because it applies uniformly and contains no exemptions for comparable secular conduct.</i> .....	19
	<i>iii. CADS regulates harmful conduct, not religious belief or worship.</i> .....	21
B.	Even if the Court Were to Apply Strict Scrutiny, CADS Still Survives Because It Serves a Compelling Government Interest and is Narrowly Tailored. ....	23
	<i>i. CADS serves the compelling government interest of public safety by preventing harm on Delmont campuses.</i> .....	23
	<i>ii. CADS is narrowly tailored because it regulates only intentional, harmful doxxing directed at a limited and vulnerable university population.</i> .....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	APPENDIX I .....	I
	APPENDIX II.....	II

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1  
Del. Ann. Stat. § 25.989 (2025) ..... 1, 12

**SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Bowen v. Roy*,  
476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 19  
*Brandenburg v. Ohio*,  
395 U.S. 444, 447–49 (1969)..... 6  
*Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 17, 18, 23, 25  
*Counterman v. Colorado*,  
600 U.S. 66 (2023)..... 7  
*Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders*,  
472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... 6  
*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22  
*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton*,  
606 U.S. 461 (2025)..... 13  
*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
593 U.S. 522 (2021)..... 19, 25  
*Gertz v. Robert Welch*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974)..... 8, 9, 10  
*Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n*,  
484 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 16, 22  
*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 13, 14

<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	24
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	21, 23
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	18, 19
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971).....	1
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	23
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	6, 7, 24
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	24
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , 604 U.S. 56 (2025).....	12, 13
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976).....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	13
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	7, 23

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 22

**APPELLATE COURT CASES**

*Combs v. Homer-Center School District*,  
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 18

*Reyes v. Commonwealth*,  
791 S.E.2d 357 (Va. Ct. App. 2016)..... 1

*Stormans Inc. v. Wiesman*,  
794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 16, 20
